

| Hyaluronate Injections for Osteoarthritis of the Knee | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| MEDICAL POLICY NUMBER | Med_Clin_Ops_082 |
| CURRENT VERSION EFFECTIVE DATE | March 1, 2023 |
| | Individual Family Plan: All Plans |
| APPLICABLE PRODUCT AND MARKET | Small Group: All Plans |
| | Medicare Advantage: All Plans |

Bright Health develops policies and makes coverage determinations using credible scientific evidence including but not limited to MCG™ Health Guidelines, the ASAM Criteria™, and other third party sources, such as peer-reviewed medical literature generally recognized by the relevant medical community, physician specialty society recommendations, and expert opinion as relevant to supplement those sources. Bright Health Medical Policies, MCG™ Guidelines, and the ASAM Criteria™ are not intended to be used without the independent clinical judgment of a qualified health care provider considering the individual circumstances of each member's case. Thetreating health care providers are solely responsible for diagnosis, treatment, and medical advice. Members may contact Bright HealthCustomer Service at the phone number listed on their member identification card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Bright Health Medical Policy may visit Bright Health's provider portal or brighthealthcare.com/provider. Bright Health policies and practices are compliant with federal and state requirements, including mental health parity laws.

If there is a difference between this policy and the member specific plan document, the member benefit plan document will govern. ForMedicare Advantage members, Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCD) and Local CoverageDeterminations (LCD), govern. Refer to the CMS website at http://www.cms.gov for additional information.

Bright Health medical policies address technology assessment of new and emerging treatments, devices, drugs, etc. They are developed to assist in administering plan benefits and do not constitute an offer of coverage nor medical advice. Bright Health medical policies contain only a partial, general description of plan or program benefits and do not constitute a contract. Bright Health does not provide health care services and, therefore, cannot guarantee any results or outcomes. Treating providers are solely responsible for medical advice and treatment of members. Our medical policies are updated based on changes in the evidence and healthcare coding and therefore are subject to change without notice. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). MCG™ and Care Guidelines® are trademarks of MCG Health, LLC (MCG).

PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish the clinical review criteria that support the determination of medical necessity for Hyaluronate Injections for Osteoarthritis of the Knee.

POLICY

Prior Authorization and Medical Review is required.

Coverage will be provided according to the below quantity limitations.

| Coverage Quantity Limitations | | |
|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Product | Quantity Limit | |
| Euflexxa | 20mg once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 6 injections per 180 days | |
| Gel-One | 30mg x 1 dose - Maximum 2 injection per 180 days | |
| Gelsyn-3 | 16.8 mg once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 6 injections per 180 days | |
| GenVisc 850 | 25mg once weekly x 5 doses - Maximum 10 injections per 180 days | |



| Hyalgan | 20mg once weekly x 5 doses - Maximum 10 injections per 180 days |
|-----------------------|--|
| Hymovis | 24mg once weekly x 2 doses - Maximum 4 injections per 180 days |
| Monovisc | 88mg x 1 dose - Maximum 2 injections per 180 days |
| Orthovisc | 30mg once weekly x 3 or 4 doses - Maximum 8 injections per 180 days |
| Sodium Hyaluronate 1% | 20 mg once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 6 injections per 180 days |
| Supartz FX | 25mg once weekly x 5 doses - Maximum 10 injections per 180 days |
| Synvisc | 16mg once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 6 injections per 180 days |
| Synvisc-One | 48mg x 1 dose - Maximum 2 injections per 180 days |
| Trivisc | 25mg once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 3 injections per 180 days |
| Durolane | 60mg (3mL) x 1 dose - Maximum 2 injections per 180 days |
| Triluron | 20 mg once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 3 injections per 180 days |
| Synojoynt | 1% once weekly x 3 doses - Maximum 3 injections per 180 days |
| Visco-3 | 25mg once weekly x 3 doses |

Initial Coverage

- A. Patient has a documented diagnosis of symptomatic osteoarthritis (OA) of the knee; **AND**
- B. Patient has had a trial and failure of **at least 3 months** of conservative therapy or the patient is unable to tolerate conservative therapy due to adverse effects
 - a. Conservative therapy includes, but is not limited, to physical therapy, pharmacotherapy (e.g., non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs), acetaminophen (up to 1 g 4 times/day) and/or topical capsaicin cream); **AND**
- C. Patient has had a trial and has failed to adequately respond to aspiration and injection of intra-articular steroids; **AND**
- D. Patient reports pain that interferes with functional activities (e.g., ambulation, prolonged standing).

Renewal Criteria

- Documentation demonstrating reduction in dose of NSAIDS (or other analgesics or antiinflammatory medication) during the 12-month period following the previous series of injections
- B. Objectively documentation of significant improvement in pain and functional capacity as the result of the previous injections

LIMITATIONS/EXCLUSIONS

- 1. Any indication other than those listed above due to insufficient evidence of therapeutic value
- 2. Use to improve the skin's appearance, contour and/or reduce depressions due to acne, scars, injury or wrinkles are considered cosmetic and are not a covered benefit.
- 3. Patients with known hypersensitivity to hyaluronate derivatives or allergies to avian or avian-derived products (including eggs, feathers or poultry). (EXCLUDING Orthovisc)



4. Do not administer to patients with known hypersensitivity (allergy) to gram positive bacterial proteins (Orthovisc ONLY)

BACKGROUND

Hyaluronan (HA), also known as hyaluronate or hyaluronic acid, is a naturally occurring macromolecule that is a major component of synovial fluid and is thought to contribute to its viscoelastic properties. Chemical cross-linking of hyaluronan increases its molecular weight; cross-linked HA are referred to as hylans.

In osteoarthritis (OA), the overall length of HA chains present in cartilage and the HA concentration in the synovial fluid are decreased. Intra-articular injection of HA has been proposed as a means of restoring the normal viscoelasticity of the synovial fluid in patients with osteoarthritis. This treatment has been referred to as visco-supplementation.

CODING

| Applicable NDC | Codes |
|----------------|---|
| 89130-2020-01 | DUROLANE, hyaluronic acid 20 mg/1 ml, 3 ml |
| 50653-0006-01 | GENVISC 850, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2.5 ml |
| 89122-072420 | HYALGAN, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2 ml |
| 89122-072412 | HYALGAN, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2 ml |
| 89130-4444-01 | SUPARTZ FX, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2.5 ml |
| 87541-0301-31 | VISCO-3, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2.5 ml 3s |
| 50016-0957-21 | VISCO-3, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2.5 ml 3s |
| 89122-0496-63 | HYMOVIS, hyaluronic acid 8 mg/1 ml, 3 ml 2s |
| 55566-4100-01 | EUFLEXXA, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2 ml 3s |
| 59676-0360-01 | ORTHOVISC, hyaluronic acid 15 mg/1 ml, 2 ml |
| 58468-0090-01 | SYNVISC, hylan polymers a and b 8 mg/1 ml, 2 ml 3s |
| 58468-0090-03 | SYNVISC ONE, hylan polymers a and b 8 mg/1 ml, 6 ml |
| 87541-0300-91 | GEL-ONE, hyaluronate sodium 30 mg/3 ml, 3 ml |
| 50016-0957-11 | GEL-ONE, hyaluronate sodium 30 mg/3 ml, 3 ml |
| 59676-0820-01 | MONOVISC, hyaluronic acid 22 mg/1 ml, 4 ml |
| 89130-3111-01 | GELSYN-3, hyaluronate sodium 8.4 mg/1 ml, 2 ml |
| 50653-0006-04 | TRIVISC, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2.5 ml |
| 89122-0879-01 | TRILURON, hyaluronate sodium 20 mg/2 ml, 2 ml |
| 57844-0181-21 | SODIUM HYALURONATE, hyaluronate sodium 10 mg/1 ml, 2 ml |

| Applicable Procedure Code | |
|---------------------------|---|
| J3490 | Unclassified drugs |
| J7318 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Durolane, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7320 | Hyaluronan or derivative, genvisc 850, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |



| J7321 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Hyalgan or Supartz, or Visco-3, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
|-------|---|
| J7322 | Hyaluronan or derivative, hymovis, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7323 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Euflexxa, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7324 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Orthovisc, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7325 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Synvisc or Synvisc-One, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7326 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Gel-One, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7327 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Monovisc, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7328 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Gelsyn-3 for intra-articular injection, 0.1 mg |
| J7329 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Trivisc, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7332 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Triluron, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7331 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Synojoynt, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7333 | Hyaluronan or derivative, (Visco-3), for intra-articular injection |

| Applicable | e ICD-10 Codes |
|------------|---|
| M13.0 | Polyarthritis, unspecified |
| M16.0 | Bilateral primary osteoarthritis of hip |
| M16.10 | Unilateral primary osteoarthritis, unspecified hip |
| M16.11 | Unilateral primary osteoarthritis, right hip |
| M16.12 | Unilateral primary osteoarthritis, left hip |
| M16.2 | Bilateral osteoarthritis resulting from hip dysplasia |
| M16.30 | Unilateral osteoarthritis resulting from hip dysplasia, unspecified hip |
| M16.31 | Unilateral osteoarthritis resulting from hip dysplasia, right hip |
| M16.32 | Unilateral osteoarthritis resulting from hip dysplasia, left hip |
| M16.4 | Bilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis of hip |
| M16.50 | Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis, unspecified hip |
| M16.51 | Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis, right hip |
| M16.52 | Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis, left hip |
| M16.6 | Other bilateral secondary osteoarthritis of hip |
| M16.7 | Other unilateral secondary osteoarthritis of hip |
| M16.9 | Osteoarthritis of hip, unspecified |
| M17.0 | Bilateral primary osteoarthritis of knee |
| M17.10 | Unilateral primary osteoarthritis, unspecified knee |
| M17.11 | Unilateral primary osteoarthritis, right knee |
| M17.12 | Unilateral primary osteoarthritis, left knee |
| M17.2 | Bilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis of knee |
| M17.30 | Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis, unspecified knee |
| M17.31 | Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis, right knee |
| M17.32 | Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis, left knee |
| M17.4 | Other bilateral secondary osteoarthritis of knee |
| M17.5 | Other unilateral secondary osteoarthritis of knee |
| M17.9 | Osteoarthritis of knee, unspecified |
| M26.69 | Other specified disorders of temporomandibular joint |
| M26.601 | Right temporomandibular joint disorder, unspecified |
| M26.602 | Left temporomandibular joint disorder, unspecified |
| M26.603 | Bilateral temporomandibular joint disorder, unspecified |



| M26.609 | Unspecified temporomandibular joint disorder, unspecified side |
|---------|--|
| M26.611 | Adhesions and ankylosis of right temporomandibular joint |
| M26.612 | Adhesions and ankylosis of left temporomandibular joint |
| M26.613 | Adhesions and ankylosis of bilateral temporomandibular joint |
| M26.619 | Adhesions and ankylosis of temporomandibular joint, unspecified side |
| M26.621 | Arthralgia of right temporomandibular joint |
| M26.622 | Arthralgia of left temporomandibular joint |
| M26.623 | Arthralgia of bilateral temporomandibular joint |
| M26.629 | Arthralgia of temporomandibular joint, unspecified side |
| M26.631 | Articular disc disorder of right temporomandibular joint |
| M26.632 | Articular disc disorder of left temporomandibular joint |
| M26.633 | Articular disc disorder of bilateral temporomandibular joint |
| M26.639 | Articular disc disorder of temporomandibular joint, unspecified side |
| M26.641 | Arthritis of right temporomandibular joint |
| M26.642 | Arthritis of left temporomandibular joint |
| M26.643 | Arthritis of bilateral temporomandibular joint |
| M26.649 | Arthritis of unspecified temporomandibular joint |
| M26.651 | Arthropathy of right temporomandibular joint |
| M26.652 | Arthropathy of left temporomandibular joint |
| M26.653 | Arthropathy of bilateral temporomandibular joint |
| M26.659 | Arthropathy of unspecified temporomandibular joint |

EVIDENCE BASED REFERENCES

- American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons. Clinical practice guideline. Treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee. May 2013. Available at: http://www.aaos.org/research/guidelines/TreatmentofOsteoarthritisoftheKneeGuideline.p df. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- California Technology Assessment Forum[™]. Hyaluronic acid for treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee: repeated injections and progression to knee replacement. February 2012.
 http://www.ctaf.org/sites/default/files/assessments/1424_file_HYAL_ACID_F2012.pdf. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 3. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Arthritis. October 2015. http://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/basics/osteoarthritis.htm. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 4. Hochberg MC, Altman RD, April KT, et al. American College of Rheumatology 2012 recommendations for the use of nonpharmacologic and pharmacologic therapies in osteoarthritis of the hand, hip, and knee. Arthritis Care Res (Hoboken). 2012; 64(4):465-474.http://www.rheumatology.org/practice/clinical/guidelines/ACR_2012_OA_Guidelines.pdf#toolbar=1&pagemod e=bookmarks. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 5. Jüni P, Hari R, Rutjes AWS, et al. Joint corticosteroid injection for knee osteoarthritis. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2015; (10):CD005328.
- 6. National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases. Osteoarthritis. April 2015.
 - http://www.niams.nih.gov/Health_Info/Osteoarthritis/default.asp#7. Accessed September 18, 2017.



- 7. U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Euflexxa®. P010029. Rockville, MD: FDA. October 11, 2011. Available at: http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf/p010029s008a.pdf. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 8. U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Gel-One®. P080020. Rockville, MD: FDA. March 22, 2011. Available at: http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf8/p080020a.pdf. Accessed September 14, 2016.
- U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Gel-Syn™. P110005. Rockville, MD: FDA. May 9, 2014. Available at: http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf11/P110005a.pdf. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Orthovisc®. P030019. Rockville, MD: FDA. February 4, 2004. Available at: http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf3/p030019a.pdf. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 11. U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Supartz™. P980044. Rockville, MD: FDA. January 24, 2001. Available at: http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf/P980044a.pdf. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 12. U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Synvisc-One®. No. P940015. Rockville, MD: FDA. February 26, 2009. http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf/P940015S012a.pdf. Accessed September 18, 2017.
- 13. U.S. Food and Drug Administration Premarket Notification Database. Himovis®. P150010. Rockville, MD: FDA. Available at: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=p150010. Accessed December 6, 2017.
- 14. Supartz [prescribing information]. Bioventus LLC. Durham, NC. April 2015.
- 15. Synvisc & Synvisc-One [prescribing information]. Genzyme Biosurgery. Ridgefield, NJ. September 2014.
- 16. Hyalgan [prescribing information] Fidia Pharma USA Inc. Parsippany, NJ. May 2014.
- 17. Gel-One [prescribing information] Zimmer Inc. Warsaw, IN. May 2011.
- 18. Orthovisc [prescribing information]. DePuy Synthes Mitek Sports Medicine. Raynham, MA. June 2005
- Monovisc [prescribing information]. DePuy Synthes Mitek Sports Medicine. Raynham,
 MA. December 2013
- 20. GelSyn-3 [prescribing information]. Bioventus LLC. Durham, NC. February 2016.
- 21. GenVisc 850 [prescribing information]. OrthogenRx, Inc. Doylestown, PA. September 2015.
- 22. Hymovis [prescribing information]. Fidia Pharma USA, Inc. Parsippany, NJ. October 2015.
- 23. Durolane [prescribing information]. Bioventus LLC. Durham, NC. August 2017.
- 24. Visco-3 [prescribing information]. Zimmer Inc. Warsaw, IN. December 2015.
- 25. TriVisc [prescribing information]. OrthogenRx, Inc. Doylestown, PA. November 2017.



- 26. Synojoynt [prescribing information]. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. Parsippany, NJ. May 2018.
- 27. Triluron [prescribing information]. Fidia Pharma USA Inc. Florham Park, NJ. March 2019.

POLICY HISTORY

| Original Effective Date | November 1, 2021 |
|-------------------------|--|
| | November 8, 2022 – Annual Review and approval (no policy revisions made) March 1, 2023 – Adopted by MA UMC (no policy revisions made) |

Approved by Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee on 11/8/2022